

MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
County of Placer

TO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DATE February 23, 2010
FROM KEN GREHM / KEVIN ORDWAY ^{JGD} ₁₀₀
SUBJECT NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT
STATE ROUTE 49 AND NEVADA STREET/MARGUERITE MINE ROAD
PROJECT CONTRACT NO.1066

ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a Resolution accepting the Intersection Improvements at State Route 49 and Nevada Street/Marguerite Mine Road project as complete and authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute the Notice of Completion

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY

On February 10, 2009, the Board of Supervisors authorized the award of Construction Contract No 1066 to Tim Paxin's Pacific Excavation, Inc. Work on this contract was completed on 12/2/2009. The purpose of this project was to modify the signal configuration, improve pedestrian accessibility, and re-stripe the intersection to provide for protected left turn movements with a double left turn movement from Nevada Street onto Northbound state Route 49.

ENVIRONMENTAL

This project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA under Section 15301(c), Class 1. A Notice of Exemption was filed.

FISCAL IMPACT

The contract was awarded for \$199,937 with a contingency of \$30,000. On July 7, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved an additional \$80,960 encumbrance to cover work authorized by Contract Change Orders for a total of encumbrance of \$310,897. The final contract cost of \$274,672.33 has been determined by this department and has been accepted by the contractor. There were four Contract Change Orders issued during the project. A contract data and change order summary is attached as Exhibit A. The project was funded 50% through the State of California Department of Transportation and 50% through traffic impact fees. Funding for the construction of this project was included in the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year Budget.

Attachments

Resolution Approving Notice of Completion
Notice of Completion
Exhibit A - Contract Summary Memo

Before the Board of Supervisors County of Placer, State of California

In the matter of: A RESOLUTION APPROVING
AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF
PUBLIC WORKS TO EXECUTE THE NOTICE OF
COMPLETION FOR THE INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS AT STATE ROUTE 49 AND
NEVADA STREET/MARGUERITE MINE ROAD
PROJECT - CONTRACT NO. 1066

Resol. No:

Ord. No:

First Reading:

The following RESOLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors
of the County of Placer at a regular meeting held _____,
by the following vote on roll call:

Ayes.

Noes:

Absent:

Signed and approved by me after its passage.

Attest:
Clerk of said Board

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer,
State of California, that this Board accepts the contract as complete and
authorizes the Director of Public Works to execute the Notice of Completion for
the Intersection Improvements at State Route 49 and Nevada Street/Marguerite
Mine Road Project, Contract No. 1066.

Exhibit 'A'

MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS County of Placer

TO KEN GREHM DATE FEBRUARY 23, 2009
FROM KEVIN ORDWAY
SUBJECT NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR THE INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS AT STATE ROUTE 49 AND NEVADA
STREET/MARGUERITE MINE ROAD PROJECT, CONTRACT NO. 1066
CONTRACT SUMMARY

Contractor Tim Paxin's Pacific Excavation, Inc
Work Completed December 2, 2009

Preliminary Estimate	\$	278,000 00
(1) Contract Award	\$	199,937 00
(2)		Final Contract Cost
Completed Contract Items	\$	199,537 80
Contract Change Orders	\$	75,134 53
Liquidated Damages	\$	(0 00)
TOTAL	\$	<u>274,672.33</u>

Percent of Increase (Final Contract Cost vs Contract Award) 38%

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

CCO #1 Payment for Contaminated Materials Plan
Contaminated Materials Plan - \$965 00

CCO #2 Various Items (Ped Button, TC Boxes & T-Trench)
Add Pedestrian Button at SW Corner - \$1285 00
Relocate Signal Box Behind Sidewalk - \$887 53
T-Grind Conduit Trenches Across Highway 49 - \$560 00

CCO #3 Repair Existing Pavement Surface
Grind and Pave - \$67,750 00
Additional Paving - \$1070 00
Add Paving Fibers - \$2,140 00
Credit for Decreased Trucking Cost - (\$500 00)

CCO #4 Replace Existing Luminaire at S/W Corner
Luminaire Replacement - \$977 00